

No. 49756-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JONATHON MAYSONET,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

THOMAS M. KUMMEROW
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711
tom@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

B. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1

C. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

E. ARGUMENT 11

The trial court impermissibly infringed Mr. Maysonet’s right to present a defense when it refused to give his requested voluntary intoxication jury instruction. 11

1. *Mr. Maysonet was entitled to have the jury instructed on his theory of the case.*..... 11

2. *Taking the evidence in the light most favorable to Mr. Maysonet, there was sufficient evidence to support the requested voluntary intoxication instruction.*..... 13

a. *The first two requirements were not disputed and were satisfied.* 15

b. *Taking the evidence in light most favorable to Mr. Maysonet, the third requirement was satisfied.* 16

3. *The error in failing to instruct the jury was not a harmless error.*..... 21

F. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	11

FEDERAL CASES

<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479, 104 S.Ct. 2528, 81 L.Ed.2d 413 (1984).....	11
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967).....	21
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	11
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 2757, 113 S.Ct. 2078, 124 L.Ed.2d 182 (1993).....	11

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>State v. Allen</i> , 161 Wn.App. 727, 255 P.3d 784 (2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 176 Wn.2d 611 (2013).....	12
<i>State v. Benn</i> , 120 Wn.2d 631, 845 P.2d 289, <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 944 (1993).....	12
<i>State v. Coates</i> , 107 Wn.2d 882, 735 P.2d 64 (1987).....	14
<i>State v. Dana</i> , 73 Wn.2d 533, 439 P.2d 403 (1968).....	16
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , 128 Wn.App. 555, 116 P.3d 1012 (2005)	13
<i>State v. Eakins</i> , 127 Wn.2d 490, 902 P.2d 1236 (1995).....	14
<i>State v. Everybodytalksabout</i> , 145 Wn.2d 456, 39 P.3d 294 (2002)	14
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000).....	13, 20

<i>State v. Gabryschak</i> , 83 Wn.App. 249, 921 P.2d 549 (1996).....	14
<i>State v. Gallegos</i> , 65 Wn.App. 230, 828 P.2d 37 (1992)	14
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 95 Wn.2d 616, 628 P.2d 472 (1981).....	20
<i>State v. Kruger</i> , 116 Wn.App. 685, 67 P.3d 1147, 1150 (2003)	15, 16
<i>State v. McCullum</i> , 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983).....	13
<i>State v. Mriglot</i> , 88 Wn.2d 573, 564 P.2d 784 (1977).....	14
<i>State v. Redmond</i> , 150 Wn.2d 489, 78 P.3d 1001 (2003).....	12
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 102 Wn.2d 120, 683 P.2d 199 (1984).....	21
<i>State v. Smissaert</i> , 41 Wn.App. 813, 706 P.2d 647 (1985)	15, 16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 148 Wn.2d 122, 59 P.3d 74 (2002).....	21
<i>State v. Staley</i> , 123 Wn.2d 794, 872 P.2d 502 (1994).....	12
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 123 Wn.App. 771, 98 P.3d 1258 (2004)	16
<i>State v. Walters</i> , 162 Wn.App. 74, 255 P.3d 835 (2011)	12
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977)	22
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 132 Wn.2d 248, 937 P.2d 1052 (1997).....	16
<i>State v. Zamora</i> , 6 Wn.App. 130, 491 P.2d 1342 (1971), <i>review denied</i> , 80 Wn.2d 1006 (1972)	16
STATUTES	
RCW 9A.16.090	13
RCW 9A.36.011	15
RCW 9A.36.021	15

RCW 9A.40.040	15
JURY INSTRUCTIONS	
WPIC 18.10	9
